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central AOniNISTRHTlWE TRIBUNAL
PRINCIPAL BENCH

V  O.A. No. 1910/95

Hon'ble Shri A.U.Haridasan, \/ic6-Chairman(3 )
Hon'ble Shri R.K.Ahooja, Plember (A)

Neu Delhi, this of" ii4XM.l,1996

Prem Prakash Ohal
s/o Shri Atma Ram
r/o 1023, Sector lU
Son8pat(Haryana)

.,.Applicant

(By Shri P.P.Khurana, Advocate)

Versus

1. Lt. Governor, Delhi
Government of NCT, Delhi
Rajniuas Plarg,.
Delhi, ,

2. The Secretary
Department of Social Welfare
Govt. of NCT, Delhi
5, Sham Nath l*larg,
Delhi.

3. Smt. Chandra Prabha
Deputy Director (Technical)
1, Canning Lane,
Kasturba Gandhi l*larg,
Neu Delhi- 110 001. ..Respondents

(By Shri B.S.Oberoi, proxy of Sh.Anup Bacai,Adi3o)

ORDER

By Hon'ble Shri R.K.Ahooja, Member (A)

The applicant was directly recruited as a

Senior Superintendent in the Social Welfare Department

of the Govt. of NCT, Delhi on 25.8.1993. The next post

in the channel of promotion is that of Deputy Diiactor

(Tgchnical) and as per the recruitment rules for

the post. Senior Superintendents uith two years

regular service in the grade are eligible. The
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grlavance of the applicant is that the

^  respondents are not considering his casa for

promotion to the post of Deputy Director( Technical)

either on regular or an adhoc basis notuithstandir^

that ha fulfils the eligibility conditions as par

recruitment rules and that they are instead proaotirtg

ineligible officers uho are junior to hima

2o The applicant submits that he completed two

years of regular service as Senior Superintendent

on 25o8,l995, thus, fulfilling all requirements for

Q  consideration for promotiono On the other hand

Respondent Nol3, Smte Chandra Prabha was appointed

as Senior Superintendent on regular basis u.aofo

22.5*1995 initially on probation for a period of

two years. In the same order, the raspondants also

promoted one Smt. Sharda Plathur as Senior Suparintend«=>

ent on regular basis. On 1o2.l994, the respondents

issued the impugned order, appointing Respondent

No.3 and the said Smt. Sharda flathur as Oaputy

Director (Technical) on ad-hoc and emergent basis

for a period of six months or till regular

arrangements were made whichever be earlier. Tho

applicant contends that on the data of issue of this

order neither of the two promotaes ware even

Senior Superintendent on regular basis yet their

ad-hoc appointment was axtandad from time to tiaso

The names of Respondents^ No.3 and Smto Sharda flathur

therefore, did not even appear in the Seniority

List of Senior Superintendents issued in February, 1935
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wharaaa tha nama of the applicant appaared at 3r.Woo10

^  uhich nou has gona up to NooS aftar variouo

ra^iraraantso £wan according to ttia Saniori'ty

List issuad on 7.8,1995, tha nama of tha applicant

appears at Sr. No. 10 and that of Smt. Sharda flathur

appaars at Sr. Noill and that of, Raapondant rb.3 at

Sr. No.14« Since than Smt. Sharda Flathur has also

retired on 30 . 9. 199 5 for uhich reason sha has not baan

implaadad as a party by tha applicant. Tha applicant

also submits that officers at Sr. No.1, 2, 3, 7 and 9

of tha Seniority List hava already retired, thosa

at Sr. No.5 and 6 are fac)ting major disciplinary

proceedings under CCS(CCA) Rules, 1965 and thsrafora.

Cannot be promoted, thosa at Sr. No.4 and 8 do not

fulfil the ree|uisita qualifications laid-doun in tha

Recruitment Rulas for promotion and hancs ha is tha

senior most person eligible for consideration for

regular promotion.o His griav/ance is that despite

this, ha has not baan considered avan for ad~hoc

promotion and thosa junior to him ev/an though

O  ineligible, in terms of recruitment rules, have

baan giv/en promotion ouar looking his legitimate ca30<

3. The respondents have filed a counter affidavit.

Firstly, they claim that the applicant uas not avan

eligible when Respondent No.3 and Smt. Sharda Mathur

uere promoted sinca ha had not at that time complatsd

tha raquisita tuo years of service. They also state

that tha respondent No.3 had bean working on tha
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post of Senior Superintandant since 21.10,1987 on

an ad-hoc basis, and sha was promoted as Oaputy

Oiraotor sinca sha had tha axparienca of sauan

yaars and uas othar wisa also qualifiad. Tha

raspondants dany that tha seniority list rafarrad

to by tha applicant is a final Seniority List? in

any casa, tha promotions uara mada bafora tha issue

of tha tantativa Seniority List, Tha case for

regular appointment will ba takan up whan Uia

Seniority List is finalised, at which time tha caso

of tha applicant would also ba duly considered.

4, During the coursa of tha arguments, it was

contandad on behalf of tha applicant that the

ac^-hoc appointment being for a period of six months

only, avarytima tha ad-hoc appointment was extended,

the casa of all tha eligible parsons had to ba

considarad. And that as such, tha case of the

applicant had any how to ba considared whenever

ad-hoc promotions ware continued aftar tha applicant

completed two yaars of regular sarvica as a Senior

Suparintandant, Tha learned counsal for tha

raspondants put bafora us that tha case of the

applicant had baan considarad but due to the fact

that tha certain adverse comments had baen found

against him in tha filaa, ha was not considarad fit

for ad-hoc promotion. It was also stated that tha

disciplinary procaadings uara contemplated against the

applicant undgr Rule 14 of tha CCS (CCA) Rulas, 1965,
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To ascertain the facts the ACR dossier and other

relevant records concerning the applicant were also

made available and perused by us at the time of

hearing,

5. Shri P.P.Khurana, counsel for the applicant^

firstly argued that if the applicant uas not eligible

at the time, the Respondent Wo,3 who was promoted was

also ineligible since she uas not at that time a

Senior Superintendent on a regular basis. Secondly, ho

submitted that assuming that the applicant had no

claim till he completed the requisite two years of

O  regular service, he definfefeely and in-disputably had
a right to be considered for promotion thereafter.

In this connection, the learned counsel drew our'

attention to the instructions contained in Cfl Wo,28036/

8/87-Estt,(D) dated 30,3,1988 issued by the Department

of Personnel and Training, New Delhi regarding

ad-hoc appointment. He pointed out that as per the

instructions in this 0,(*1,, ad-hoc appointments were

normally to be avoided, but if such a course of

action became unescapable then instructions in Para

4(iii)(a) became applicable. This Para 4(iii)(a)
reads as follows:

4(iii) Uhere adhoc appointment is by promotion
of the officer in the feeder grade, it
moy be done on the basis of seniority-cum-
fitness basis even where promotion is by
selection method as under:—

(a) i^dhoc promotions may be made only after
proper screening by the appointing
authority of the records of the
officer.
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It was argued that the promotion on ad-hoc basis in

the feeddr grade had to be done on the basis of

Seniority—cum—fitnesSp and should be done after proper

screening by the Competent Authority. Further more,

only such officers who fulfil the eligibility

conditions prescribed in the Recruitment Rules should

be considered and uhere no such officers uere

available then necessary relaxation should be obtained

from the Competent Authority in exceptional circumstan

ces, It uas argued that the applicant was senior to

Respondent Wo,3, was the only eligible officer and also

had a good record. It uas vehemently argued that the

record of the officer in this context meant the ACS

dossier and not any stray comments made in seme file

or the other as contended by the resppndents.

6, As regards the allegation that disciplinary

action may be initiated against the applicant, Shri

Khurana cited the case of Lachman Das Gandhi Vs. Chief

Post flaster General. Weu) Delhi (1992)20 ATC inn. uherein

Q  it uas held that the question for consideration

uas uhat uas the position vis-a-vis the applicant when

his juniors uere promoted. Hence adhoc promotion could

not be decided on the mere evidence of a preliminary

investigation. Since admittedly, no charge-sheet had

issued in the case of the applicant on the relevant

date, his promotion could not be uith held.

7. The learned counsel for the respondents sought
to justify the |r^otion of respondent no, 3 on
the basis of her^^beit adhoc service as Sr.Supdt*
and also because the tentative seniority list is likely

(32^^
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to undergo changes in which there was every

possibility that Rsspondent No,3 would beccms senior

to the applicant. It was also argued that the adhoc

appointments were purely temporary and emergent

requirement and as Respondent No,3, due to greater

experience was considered more suitable compared to

the applicant who was relatively in experienced,

there was nothing wrong with the impugned orderj'

in any case, the applicant would be duly considered

if found within the rone of consideration at the

time of regular appointment. It was also submitted

that as disciplinary proceedings were now pending

against t he applicant he could no longer be

considered for ad-hoc promotion in preference to

Respondent No,3,

6. We have carefully considered the arguments

advanced by the respondents but find no merit therein.

The argument that the Seniority List presently in

existence is only a tentative one and is subject to

Q  revision is not relevant since even regular promotions
have to be made on whatever is the latest Seniority

List, though if it is tentative seniority list, the

orders of promotion can always be made provisional

and subject to any change in the Seniority List,

The comparative claims of the applicant and

Respondent No,3 for consideration thus, have to be

seen on the basis of the existing inter~se seniority

and according to the this admittedly the applicant

is senior to Respondent No,3. Further more, as per

(5u^
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existing orders. Respondent No,3 has been appointed

as Senior Superintendent on regular basis only u.e.f,

22,5,1995 and thus, ev/en on date of hearing of the

application she lacks tuo years of regular service in

that capacity. Thus, not only the applicant is

senior to Respondent No,3 but is in fact, the only

eligible officer while Respondent No,3i'yis strictly

not even eligible because of lack of regular cninimucn

service. In this context Shri P.P.Khurana cited/

relied on G,R8dhakrishna Sarma Us, Union of India d

Others (1993(23) Administrative Tribunals Cases 500)

in which it was held by the Hyderabad Bench of this

Tribunal that eligible junior can be promoted by passing

the senior who is yet to become eligible and the grcuj<3^

of adhoc promotion to the senior to avoid regular

promotion to the junior was held on facts to be invalid

and violative of administrative rules of Government of

India regarding adhoc promotion, Ue feel that the

present case also falls within the ratio of this decisi

since it^ { that a ji

Q  can^[]]_^ bypass an eligible senior^/
unior who

on

 as not eligible
Ut^ iOt, C«t4A '•

9o <3n the of the fitness of the appiicantj

we have perused the ACR dossier of the officer and found

nothing in it which could be construed as an adverse

report, A. file was shown to us by the learned counsel

for the respondents in which certain observations

adverse to the applicant in handling a particular casa

were recorded. Such observations^ particulai^when there
is no redord to show that the applicant was given an

ax.
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opportunity to explain his position^ can hardly be

the basis for assessing his fitness in the f&ce

of an blamishless service record.

10, The plea of the respondents that since then

major penalty disciplinary proceedings have been

initiated against the applicant, is also not relevant

as has been discussed earlier in the case of Lachhman

Das Gandhi Us, Chief Postmaster General, Neu Delhi

(1992(20) Administrative Tribunals Cases lOO), In that

case it uas held that adhoc promotion could not be

denied merely on the ground that the case of the

O  employee had been referred to CBI for enquiry. In such

a case, it uas observed, if the respondents decided to

commence disciplinary proceedings against the applicant

by issuing a chargesheet then in that even^, he uilJ not

be confirmed but in case he uas penalised he coulc even

be reverted. Admittedly, at the time the Respondent Mo,
a/Ho,3 uas promoted on adhoc basi^uhen this order of

adhoc appointment in respect of Respondent No.3 uas

continued after the applicant attained tuo years

experience, there uas no chargesheet against him and

thus, he could not be denied adhoc promotion on that

ground. Action be taken against him on the

basis of chargesheet J follou^is adhoc or
regular promotion. Subsequent disciplinary enquiry

cannot bar promotion uith retrospective effect,

11, On the basis of the above discussion, ue allow

the application and order that the respondents should

(y
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consider the applicant for promotion to the post

of Deputy Director (Technical) from the date when

his juniors were promoted and to promote him on

an adhoc basis if he is eligible and fit uithin

one month from the date of receipt of a copy of

this order. If the disciplinary enquiry

subsequently initiated against him is continued

then he uill not be confirmed and in case he is penalised,

he could also be reverted. The applicant uill

houauer be not entitled to the payment of back

uages. No costs.
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( R♦K, Ah^gia )

.A^

(  A.U, Haridasan)
l/ice Chairman(3)
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